UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ) Chapter 11
]
&.3PIEE COMMUMNICATIONS, INC., | Case No. $1-274 [(JWV)
et al., !
]
Debtors. ] {Jointly Adminiatered)
)
}
e.3PIFE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., 1}
et al., }
FPlaintiffs, }
} Adversary No. 02-01418
v, }
}
MORRIS PLIMBING & 4
ELECTRIC CC., INC. H
¥
Dafendant . §
}

MEMCRANDUM OPRINION'
Before the Court iz the Complaint of e.Spire Communications,

Ine., et al. {(“Debtors”} against Morris Plumbing & Electric Co.,

Inc. (*Morria®). The matter wazs aet for trial and heard by the

Tourt on Tuesaday March 4, 2003.°2

I. BACKGROUND

A. Procadural Higtory

! This copinion constitutes the findings of fact and
conclugions of law pursuant to Fed. R, Bankr. P. 7052.

* This Court hag jurisdiction over this matter pursuant te
28 U.5.C. 88 1334{ay and 157(a). Thisg is a core proceeding
pursuant to 28 U.5.C. § 157 (b) (1) and {(b) (2} (B}, (E) and {K}.

1



The Debtorsz have undertaken extensive litigation in order to

sort out purported mechanic’s liens asserted against the proceeds
from the zale of the Debtcrs’ assetz. There were [wo peparate
actions that involwved the Defendant Morris.

Action 1 was filed by Debtors on January 14, 2002. In that
action, the Debtors are gseeking (al a declaratory judgment to
determine the extent, validity and pricrity of Morrig’ claims
againgt the Debtors, including but mot limited to, & judgment
against Morris that it does not have a valid perfected security
interegt in any assets of the Debtors; (b) payment of amounts due
te the Debtors by Morris; (o] damages based on alleged fraud by
Morris; (d) disallowance of proofs of olaim filed by the
defendant; and (e) damages for breach of contract [Doc. No. 1
{02-1418}].

Acotion 2 was filed on July 10, 2002, against some 50
defendants who hold purported mechanics’ lien claims against
various properties of the Debtors. The Debtorz subsequently
filed an amended complaint against all defendants. The Debtors
are geeking eszentially the same relief as in Actien 1, excluding
a c¢laim for fraud, against multiple defendants, including Morris
[Doc. No. 5 (02-4622)].

Morris filed answers and counterclaims in hoth actions
alleging (a) breach of contract; (b) fraud; (¢) guantum meruit;

{dl unjust enrichment; and () attornev's fees. The Debtors



subsequently moved to dismiss the Morris counterclaims. By

Memorandum Cxrder [Dogc. No. 18] dated WNovember 14, 2002, the Court
congolidated all issuss in Action 2 [02-46922] pertaining to
Morria into the preaent proceeding, Action 1 {02-1418]1. ©On
Novemnber 20, 2002, the Court issued a Memorandum Order denyving
the Debtors’ motion to dismise the counterclaima [Doc. Moo 23].
The Court entered a Scheduling Grder on December 23, 2002 [Doc.
No. 28], whereby a trial was set for March 4, 2003.

Throughout the course of the litigation the parties have had
numarous problems regarding discovery and discovery related
iggues. In fact, on the eve of trial it was brought to the
Court’s attention that a possible key witness, Roger Takte (a
former employee of the Debtore), was unavailable because he had
disappeared. For thisz reason, the Court Ordered that all other
evidence would be heard on the trial date and Morris would be
allowed until March 20 to locate Tate and depose him. Roger Tate
wasa not found and depcsed, therefore the evidence submitted at
trial was the complete record. The parties submitted pest-trial
briefs in support of various legal contentions on which the
parties relied, in particular those relating te the wvalidity of
the Morris lien.

Due to the procedural history of this action, the Court has
bafore it an amalgam of pleadings ag follows: {1) Complaint in

Action 1; (2} Answer in Acticon 1; (3} Complaint in Action 2; and,



{4) Answer and Counterclaim in Action 2. 8Since this is confusing

at best, the Court has decided it will adjudicate the issues
raised at trial for which evidence was submitted without binding
itself to the structure of the pleadings. Thege issuses are as
follows: (1) the settlement reached hetween the parties; (2}
restoration and warranty costs the Debtors allege they are cwed
Erom Morris; (3} the validity and extent of Morrizs® purported
mechanic’s lien; (4] the fraud claim asserted by the Debtora; and
(B)] the allowance or disallowance of Morria' Proofs of Claim.

B. Factme

Morris was a general contractor that entered into a Magter
Work Agreement with the Debtors te build the infrastructure for a
fiber cptic network around Atlanta, Geocrgia. Morriz was
responzgible for directional bkoring, or digging trenches for the
network to be placed underground. The Debtors eventually fell
behind in payments and ultimately had many cutstanding purchase
orders unpaid. There has been a dispute over whether the parties
entered into a gettlement on November 27, 2001, wherebhy the
Debtors agreed to pay $2,167,366.05 to Morriz as a “true-up® of
all then-cutstanding purchase corders. The settlement was
allegedly evidenced by an &-mail from Mike Miller of the Debtors
to D.L. Morrie, Jr. {*Buddy Morris”) of Morriz Plumbing. In

return, Forris agreed that it would continue to work on the



network. However, the Debtors did not make the settlement

payments as guickly as Buddy Morris wanted and on December 11,
2001, Morris filed a mechanic's lien in the amount of 53.4

million in Fulton County, Georgia [Debtors Ex. &].

II. DISCUSSION

A. Morrie’ Mechanic’s Lien

The purported mechanic’s lien must be analyzed under Georgia
gtate law since the filing was in Fulton County, Georgia, and the
work was performed in the State of Georgia, First, § 44-14-361

of the Georgia Code provides a list of persons that “shall each

have a special lien on the . . . property for which they furnish
labor, gervicez, or materials . . .." Ga. Code Ann. § 44-14-
361 (a).

Secticn 44-14-3£1.1 outlines the requirements to "make good
zhe liens specified in paragraphs (1) through (8) of subsection
(a) of Code Bection 44-14-361." Ca. Code Ann. § 44-14-361.1l(a}l.
Subsecticon (a} further provides:

[The liens] musat he created and declared in accordance
with the following provisions, and on failure of any of
them the lien ghall not be effective or enforceable:

{1} A substantial compliance by the party claiming the
lien with his contract for building, repairing, or

improving .
{2} The filing for record of hias claim of lien within
three menths after the completion of work . . . in the

cffice of the clerk of the superiocr court of the county
whare the property iz located, which c¢laim shall ke in

=)



substance as follows:

“A.B., . . . contractor . . . or other person (ag the
case may be)] claimg a lien in the amount of (specify
the amount claimed) on the [property] and the parmiges
or real estate on which it iz erect or built, of C.D.
{(describing the houzes, premizez, real eatate, or
railroad), for satisfaction fo a glaim which becams due
on (specify the date the claim was due) for buildineg,
repairing, improving, or furnishing material (or
whatever the claim may be) . ¥

At the time of filing for record of hiz claim of lien,
the lien claimant zhall send a copy of the claim of
lien by registered or certified mail or statutory
overnight delivery to the owner of the property or the
contractor, as the agent of the owner

Fa. Code Ann § 44-14-361,1(a}.

In summary, a purported lien holder must show: {L1)
substantial compliance with the contract; {2} filing within three
months after completion of work; (3) the name of the contractor;
(4) lien amount claimed; (5) property the lien attaches to; (6) a
deascription of the property; and {7} the date(s) the amcounts were
due. In analyzing the lien [Debtora’ Ex. £], the Court finds
that Morris hag not met all of the reguirements set forth in §
44-14-361.1, and therefore his purported mechanic’s lien is void.

First, the lien was filed in Fulton County but not all of
the work performed by Morris was in Fulton County, and there is
insufficient evidence for the Court to break down the Fulton
County and non-Fulton County work. Ronald J. Kormas, the
Debtors’ vice president of construction on the Atlanta project,

tesktified to several purchase orders (*POs*) for work that was

performed cutside of Fulton County [Tr. at 73-75]. In his



Testimony, Mr. Kermas outlined cover ten PCe for work that was

performed in Cobb and Dekallb Counties [Tr. at 74-75]. Since
chere is no way of allocating work actually performed in Fulton
County, the Court cannot find that the lien is sufficient.

Second, the lien was filed for an amount well in excess of
The amount actually owed and which Morriz knew was actually owed,
in viclaticn of the statute. The lien as filed asserts that the
Debtors owe Morris $3.4 million, which is $2,355,748.59 over the
amount actually owed by the Debtorz to Morris. Morris knew the
3.4 millicn was an inflated number, particularly in view of the
$2.167 million gettlement he had entered into just a couple weeks
earlier.

Finally, Morris failed to show that Morris Flumbing had
filed & notice of commencement as required by Ga. Cocde Ann. § 44-
14-361.1(a}) (3). Bubsection {a}) (3} requires that within 14 days
after filing an action, the party claiming a lien muast file a
notice with the clerk of the superior court of the county wherein
the gubject lien was filed. The purpoge i2 to notify any parties
whe may have an interest in the property or have their own lien
on the property. Although the statute clearly reguires a notice,
there is no evidence that such a notice was filed. The notice is
particularly important here gince the <laim on the lien was filed
in a Delaware federal court, rather than in Georgia gtate court.

Therefore, the lack of statutorily reguired notice is a fatal



flaw in the lien asserted by Morris and renders it unenforceable.

The Debtors alsoc assert that the legal description of the
property in the lien faile to adeguately identify the property
under state law. But there appears to be no test of what
congtitutes a sufficient description, other than a logse standard
- if the description can lead to an identification of the

property. See Mull v, Mickey's Lumber & Supply Co., Inc., 441

5.B.2d 270, 273 (Ga. App. 1995). Mr. Kormas, in his testimony,
linked the locations in the lien t¢ apecific purchase orders [Tr.
at 73-76 ] which could be construed as evidence that the
descriptions were gufficient gince he could tell where the
properties were located. Therefore, the Court makes no finding
ag to the validity of the property descoriptions as set forth in
the purported lien since we hold that the lien ig invalid on
gther grounds.

For all of these reasons=s, the Court finds that the
mechanic’s lien filed by Morris in Fulton County, Georgia, fails
to meet the regquirements of Ga. Code Ann. § 44-14-3£1.1 and is

therefore inovalid.

B. The Hovember 27, 2001, Settlement

The Court iz mindful of the propeosgition that settlement has

long bkeen a favored method of resolving diaputes. Eowever, what



congtitutes a settlement can vary greatly depending on the facts

and circumstances of each case. A gettlement must at the wvery
least meet the basic requirements for a contract. In this
regard, “it is well established that forbearance to exercise a
legitimate right or claim is sufficient consideration to support

a [settlement] agreement.” David v. Warwell, 86 Md.app. 306, 311

86 A.2d 775 (1951}, guoting, Beall v. Beall, 291 Md. 224, 230
434 A.2d4 1015 {1%81).°

The purported zettlement reached on November 27, 2001,
between Morrig and the Debtors was clearly a settlement of all
previcusly unpaid invoices due and owing at that time. Counsel
for Debtors and Morris admitted on the record that the parties
agreed on a settlement of all cbligationsz, excluding projects
called “Iron Horse”, up tao that time, through the November 27
*true up* [Tr. at 44, 4§, 48].°

The record indicateg that during the course of negotiating
the gettlement, the parties conducted a *“walking audit” [Tr. at
771 . The walking audit entailed walking that porticon <of the
network that Morrig had built and comparing each sgection to each
PO zubmitted [Tr. at 77]. As a rezult of the walking audit and

further negotiations, the parties were able to reconcile all

1 Article 9 of the Master Work Agresment between the parties
states that Marvland law iz applicable [Debteorz' Ex. 1].

* The Debtors also admitted in the Complaint in Action 1
that there had been a settlement reached [Complaint at 9§ 18].

g



obligations and amounts owed at that time and draft one PO taat

reflected the settled amounts. Purchase Order Number 2106, dated
November 27, 2001, statez that the amcunt due and owing by tae
Debtors to Morris was 32,167,367.00 [Debtors’ Ex. 12, Tr. at 35].
Furthermore, the parties alzo agreed at trial that an e-mail,
dated November 27, 2001, gent Iry Mike Miller of the Debtors to
Morris Plumbing, evidenced that a settlement waz reached in the
amount of "2,1&87M* [Morris Ex. 2]. The parties also agreed by e-
mail on November 27, 2001, that Iron Horse was excluded from the
gettlement [Morris Ex. 2].

Therefore, the Court finds that there was a settlement of
all previously unpaid invoices hasged on the evidence presented
and admissions by the parties at trial. The settlement was a
result of lengthy negotiations between the parties, most notably
the walking audit, and should be honored by the Court. The
amount that Debtors owed as a result of the zsettlement is
52,167,367.00, as evidenced by admizzsions by the parties, withess
testimony, and PO Number 2108.

The scope of the esttlement remaine at issue. Specifically
at issue are; {1) the amountz under the gettlement that remain
due and owing by the Debtorz; (2) whether amounts due for *“rock
adder” were included in the settlement; (3} any amounts due and
owing by the Debtors for “*Iron Horse”; and, (4] whether any

amounts remain due and owing by Morrig to the Debtors for

10



regtoration or warranty work that Debtors had to perfofm. The

Court will discuss each gettlemant igsue in order.

l. Sattlement Amcunt Owed By Dabtors

Buddy Morris testified that the amount remaining to be paid
by the Debtors on the settlement is $1,044,000 [Tr. at 147].
Specifically, on December 11, 2001, the Debbtors sent a letter to
Morris and WAL Surety, Morris’ bonding company, whereby the
Debtors stated that they had paid %1,253,114.84 of the
52,167,366.05 settlment amount [Morris Bx. 4; Tr. at 148]. These
payments left a halance of $514,251.41 cutstanding and unpaid by
the Debtors [Morrig Ex. 4]. Included in these payments were Lwo
payments to Morris by the Debtorz on November 1% and 20, 2001,
totaling $130,000 [Tr. at 147-48]. &ince the $130,000 in
payments predate the settlement of November 27, they cannot be
gonaidered as payments toward the settlement amounts owed by the
Debtora.

Bazed on the foregoing, the Court find=s that the Debtors
st1ll owe $1,044,25].41 on the =settlement. That total takes into
account the settlement amount of 52,167,366.05, minus the
51,253,114.64 paid by the Debtors, and minus the 3130,000 in

paymenta that predate the settlement.

11




2. Rock Adder

During the course of building ite portion of the network,
Morris would encounter rock or rock formations which had to ke
gpecially bored through. The cost of boring through the rock was
an extra $4% per foot, which was in addition to what was being
paid for the directional bore work [Tr. at 43]. This additicnal
cogt is referred to ag “"rock adder.* The Debtors aszsert that the
amounts Morris charged for rock adder were not part of the
gettlement. The Debtors argue this because they also caonteat the
amounts that Morris charged for the rock adder work., Morris
alleges that POz for rock adder were included in the zsettlement
and thue the Debbtors cannot refute thosze arounts now.

The Court agreeg® with Morriz. The Debtors' own witness,
Ronald Kormaz, who was vice-prezident of construction during the
building of the network, admitted that rock adder was part of the
gettlement. In discussing the reconciliaticn of amounts while
negotiating the settlement, Mr. Eormas stated:

[Tlhere were some pay sheetg that had rock aﬁders added

wlhlere the criginal pay sheets didn‘t show rock adder, but

there was(zic¢) some cther ones that came up later that did

have rock adder. Roger [Tate] confirmed that those were

ones that he signed off on. 50 we started adding those back
in. Cnce we gobt all the rock adder sheets in, it totalled

1.& and some change [Tr. at 78].

Similarly, Buddy Morris testified that “we [the parties] went

iz




over every fee owed” [Tr. at 14Z]. Therefore, the Court finds
that amecunts attributable to rock adder were included in the
November 2001 zettlement between the partiezs. The Debtors cannot
enter into a sfettlement of all outstanding amounts and then seek
to change those amounts post-settlement. The Debtors are not

entitled to $1,375,110 for rock adder [Debtora' Ex. 10].

3. Ircn Horse

The building of the network in certain sections at times
reguired boring under streams and other natural osbstacles. 1In
arder to complete these sections Morris contracted out to a
company named Iron Horse International that had the equipment to
do the special boring. The work done by Ircm Horse International
and any amounts the Debtors owed gimply became known as “Iron
Horse? bhetwes=n the partiea. Az previously astated, the amounts
due for Iron Horsge were not included in the settlement and were
ko be paid cutside of the gsettlement [Tr. at 48]. Morris alleges
that it isg still owed £234,297% for Iron Horae [Tr. at 48] . Basgsed
on the testimony at trial and a letter from the Debtors, the
Court cannot agree with Morris.

On February 12, 2002, Buddy Morris, as President of Morris
Plumbing, sent a letter to the Debtors requeasting payment of the

balance owed on Iron Horse [Debtorst Ex. 20]. Attached to the

13




letter 1ig a statemsnt of invoicss for Iron Horse work and amounts

that had been pald up to that time by the Debtors. The statement
provides as fellowz: (1) 5290,340.00 in grogs amcunts due; (2}
8236,144.53 in payments made by the Debtors; and, (3] a total
balance due of £54,1%5.47 [Debtors’ Ex. 20].

At trial, Morrie asserted that it was still owed $243,257.30
for Iron Horae. Morris offered into ewvidence a summary [Morris
Bx. 5] of the Iron Horse charges and payments which Buddy Morris
had prepared the day before trial. Because he was unabkle to find
coples of two checks that the Debtors had issued on Iron Horse,
Morrig contended those payments had not been made, and thus the
remaining balance was 5$234,257.30.

The Court places greater reliance on the February 12 letter
and itz itemization of the Iron Horse charges and payments, and
discounts the summary prepared immediately before trial by
Morria. The February 12, 2002, letter wasg prepared shortly after
the gettlement of all other matters wag reached by the parties in
November 2001, and wag explicit in its detailing of the charges
aubmitted to the Debtora and the payments received by Morria. It
is therefore more likely to be accurate than a summary that was
prepared more than a vear later for the purpose of bolstering
Morrig' posgition at trial.

Furthermore, Buddy Morris’ own testimony on the Iron Horse

payments discredits his position at trial. Buddy Morris admitted

14



that Morris did in fact prepare the February 12 letter [Tr. at

185], and he could not explain why the February letter stated a
different balance than the aummary [Tr. at 186]. The Court finds
Buddy’s testimony and the summary coffered by Morris to be
unreliable and not c¢redible.

For these reasons, the Court finds that the total amount

remaining due and owing by Debtors for Iron Horse is 554,155.47.

¢, hmounts Owed to Debtora for Restoration/Warranty Work

The Debtors allege that they are entitled to monies from
Morris for restoration, or warranty, work that the Debtors had to
perform toe correct Morris® work. Aocording to Section 7.1 of
the Magter Work Agreement, the Debtors had the right to seek
payment under the warranty for up to one year after the date of
final payment [Debtors® Ex. 1]. During the course of
congtructicon, after contractors completed their work on the
variocus parts of the network, the Debtors wourld have to inspect
the work performed to ensure it met with the appropriate
standards for operation. Where problems had cocurred with the
work performed, the Debtors would hire contractors to perform
*dig-upe* and other restoratieon work to fix any deficienciees [Tr.
at 96-27]1. Also, s=ince parts of the network were on public

property the Debtors had to repalr any damage done to the

15



property as a result of the contractors' work. TFor example, the
Debtors were responsible for repairing sidewalks and curbs and
filling potholes that were left by the original contractors [Tr.
at 99]. The repairs were necessary to the Debtors because the
public entities withheld permits until the damages were repaired
[Tr. at 929]. Each centractor was primarily regponeible for
repairing any defects or damages that occurred as a result of its
work.

The Debtors kept a bill-back aceounting sheet, which 1= a
record of all amounte the Debtors paid contractors te do
regtoration and corrective work and then how thoge amounts are
attributable to each original contractor that initially performed
the work [Tr. at 97-9%8]. The amount listed on the Debtors’ bill-
back accounting sheet for Morris is $1,669,207.11 [Debtors’ Ex.
14]. Thus the amount attributable to each original contractor
wag "billed back®’ to each contracter. Morris presented no
evidence at trial to rebut the Debtors’ contentions. The Court
finds that the Debtors are entitled to $1,66%,207.11 as the

Debtors’ records reflect in the bill-back accounting sheet,

Ii. Fraud

The Debtors allege in Count Three of the Complaint that

“Morris made intentional falge stazements to the [Debtors]

1&




regarding, inter alia, the amcunt due and owing to Morris”
(Complaint at § 46]. The Complaint further alleges that “Morris
knowingly, willfully and intentiomally made such
migrepresentations in order to fraudulently induce [the Debtors]
into paying additicnal amcounte that were clearly not due to
Morris® [Complaint at 9 48]. The Complaint does not explain in
what context the fraud arcse or what payments were a result of
Morris’ fraudulent behavior. During the course of the trial, it
became apparent that the Debtors were alleging that Merris had
charged for rock adder work that Meorrie did not perform [Tr. at
43] and for which the Debtors paid through the settlement, which
Morris did not perform [Tr. at 432] in the amount of 51,375,110
[Tr. at 91].

According to Georgia law®, in order to recover in an action
for fraud a plaintiff must show: {1} a false representation was
made by the defendant; (2} which the defendant knew was false
{scienter); (3) made with an intent to deceive the plaintiff; [(4)
justifiable and detrimental reliance by the plaintiff on such

representation; and {5) damagez suffered by the plaintiff as a

* Generally, for tort claims, Georgia follows the choice of
law doectrine lex loci delictis. Int’l Businesgsg Machines Corp. v.
Kemp, 244 Ga.Rpp. 635, 640, 536 S.E.2d 303, 306 {2000}.
According to lex loci delictis, “tort cases are governed by the
substantive law of the place where the tort or wrong cccurred.”
Id.; See also Wardell w. Richmond Screw Anchor Co., 133 Ga.App.
378, 380, 210 B.E.2d 3d84, 856 (1274). The Court presumes that
the alleged fraud eoccurred in Georgia and will therefore apply
Georgia law.

17




result of the misrepresentation. ee C.C.G.A. § 51-6-2; In re

Williams, 282 B.R. 287, 272 (Bankr. N.D.Ga. 2002), GE Life and

Annuity Assur, Co. v. Barbour, 1219 F.Supp.2d 1375, 1383 {M.D.Ga.

2002) . The burden of proof ig on the allegedly defrauded party,
who “must prove actual, not constructive, knowledge on the part

of the defendant.” aa Jackson v. Paces Ferry Dodge, Inge., 183

Ga.App. 502, S04, 358 S.E.2d 412, 414 (1%87}. “Where there is mo
evidence of scienter, that is, that the false statement was
knowingly made with false desiqn, there can be no recovery.” Lay
v. Randolph, 15% Ga.App. 474, 475, 283 Z.E.2d €87, 6883 {19B1).

The svidence submitted at trial does not warrant a finding
of fraud on the part of Morris. There was testimony that the
Debtors hired an independent company to perform a “rock audict?” in
January 2002, after becomina suspicicus that they had overpaid
for rock adder work [Tr. at 80-92]. Mr. Kormas testified that
the rock audit was conducted by digging holes every half-mile
over the suspect portion of the network to determine if there was
rock and rock was only found ten percent of the time [Tr. at
121]. The rock audit is essentially the entire basis for the
Debtors’ fraud claim.

The Debtors offered no evidence at trial showing that Morris
krew there wag no rock and induced the Debtors into settlement
nased on fraudulent amounts due and owing. There were hintz at

trial that at least one of the Debtors’ employees {Roger Tate)

18




acted in complicity with Morris in some sort of scheme to defraud
the Debtors on charges for rock adder, but ncthing conclusive was
offered by the Dektors as to a congpiracy invelving its own
employees and Merris. Therefore, the Court finds that the
Debtors are not entitled to judgment on the Count Three fraud

claim.

E. Objections to Morrie’ Proofs of Claim

The hebtors assert in Count Four of the Complaint an
objection to the Proofs of Claim filed in the bankruptcy case
against the Debtors [Complaint at 9 s2-54]. The claim cbjection
agks that Morris’ Proof of Claim be expunged in its entirety
since no amounts are due to Morris [Complaint at 49 53-54].

Based on the findings already made by the Court, gupra, Morris is
entitled to an allowed claim in the amount of $1,088,446.88 for
the amounts still due and owing from the Debtoxs. But the Court
has also found in faver of the Debtors for the
reatoration/warranty work they had to perform totaling
41,669,207.11. Due to the conflict in amounts owed on both
sides, and a degire te avoid duplicative or circular litigation,
the Court will reconcile the amounts owing on both sides in the
context of the Debtors’ claim objection. The Court interprets

Count Four as seeking to assert a right of recoupment in defense

14




of the claim azserted by Morris through its Proefa of Claim.
Section 558 of the Bankruptcy Code provides:
The estate shall have the benefit of any defense
available to the debtor as againat any entity other
than the estate, including gtatute of limitations,
statutes of frauds, usury, and other personal defenses.
A waiver of any such defense by the debtor after the
commencement of the cage does not bind the estate.
11 U.5.C. § 558 (2003). Courts have held that § 558 preservezs to
the Debtor defenses it would have had prepetition. In re PSA,
Ing., 277 B.R., 51 {Bankr. D.Del. 2002) (holding that debtor, under
§ 558, was entitled to exarcise state law right of seteoff); In re
Papercraft, 127 B.R. 344 (Bankr. W.D.Pa. 15%1) (finding that
either metoff or recoupment is available as a defense under § 558
and, if established, results in netting cut of what sach party
cowes the other). The Court finds § 558 wholly applicabkle to the
present proofs of claim issue.

Next, the Court must determine whether a defenze in the form
of a right to setoff or recoupment is available under Maryland
law. Maryland recognizes both setoff and reccupment and hase
defined these concepts as follows:

"rrecoupment’ means a dimimition or a complete
counterbalancing of the adversarvy's claim baged upon
circumstances arising out of the same traneaction on
which the advergary’'s ¢laim is based; ‘sgetoff’ means a
diminution or a complete counterbalancing of the
adversary’'s claim based upon the circumstances arising
out. of a transarction other than that on which the

adversary’s claim iz based ...~

Sce Imbesi v. Carpenter Realty Corp., 357 Md., 375, 380, 744 A.2d

20



549, 552 {Md. 2000). Thus, where the *([debtor] seeks
compensation from the [creditor] for damages resulting from the
game tCransaction upon which the [creditor]’s claim is based, his

claim is one for recoupment ...7 ge First Nat'l Bank of

Maryland v. Shpritz, 63 Md.App. 623, &38, 493 A.2d 410, 418 (Md.

Ct. Spec. App. 1585}, Recoupment 1s kagically a common law
remedy arising out of the same contract which forms the initial

cauee of acticn (or proofs of claim as i2 the case here)l.

Billman w. State of Maryland Depeosit Ing. Fund Corp., 88 Md.App.

79, 93, 583 A.2d £84, %0 (Md. Ct. SBpec. App. 1951). The Billman
case provides a thorough history of reccocupment in Maryland that
the Court finds instructive to the present issue. The Court of

Appeals, guocting an 1849 case, explained:

“Recoupment iz a gpecies of common law setoff for
damages due the defendant, growing cut of the same
transaction. It is allowed in actions ... to avolid
circuity of acticon. The doctrine of recoupment is
comparatively modern, but it has become settled law in
this State. The tendency of modern decigionz haz been
te avold circuity and multiplicity of actionsz, by
allowing matters grewing cut of the same transaction
[te be asserted] by way of defence ...* {internal
citations ommitted)

See Billman, 5%3 A.2d at £90-5%1, quoting Millburn v. Guyther, 8

Gill 22, 23 (1843) [at reprint 73}.

The Debtorz have met the requirements for asserting a right
of recoupment against Morris® Proofs of Claim. The Proofs of
Claim and the claims asserted in this proceeding arise out of the

game transaction — the Master Work Agreement originally entered

21



into by the Debtora and Morris [Debtors’ Ex. 1]. The Master Work

Agreement created the relationship between the parties and is the
common thread linking all proofs of claim, ¢auses of actionag,
counterclaime and defensesm,

Furthermore, the intereats of judiecial economy and
convenience for the parties are met by allowing a right of
recoupment by the Debtors. By ruling on Morris’ Proofzs of Claim,
the Court and the parties will avoid the “circuity of action”
that would result from leaving the claims to be handled through
the c¢laim= process.

For these reagonz, the Proofs of Claim filed by Morris
Plumbing are extinguished and expunged and the Debtors are
entitled to a judgment in the amount of $570,760.23, The amount
of the judgment is a result of the £1,66%,207.11 owed by Morris
fof restoration work, minus $1,098,446.88 owed by the Debtors on

the settlement.

ITT. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court =slds: {1y Morris!
alleged mechanic’s lien filed in Fulten County, Georgia, is
invalid ae a2 matter of law; (2} the Debtors owe Morris

£1,044,251.41 for settlement amounts that remain due and owing;

22



(3) amounta charged for rock adder work were included in the
settlement; (4} the Debtors owe Morriz 354,1%5.47 for Iron Horse
amounts; (5} Morris owes the Debtors $1,6609,207.11 for
restoration work pald for by the Debtors; (5} Morriz owes the
Debtors $570,760.23 after all amounts owed between the parties
are reconciled; and (6) Morris’ Proofs of Claim are disallowed,
The Parties shall submit a form of order to the Court within

ten (10} days.

A dcﬂz

JéA Ty ﬁ’ Venters
ited States Bankruptcy Judge

The Clerk shall furnish copies ta:

Linda Richenderfear

Saul Ewing LLP

222 Delawars Avenue

.0, Box lZss

Wilmington, DE 198395-1266
Coungel for Debtors and
Debtors-in-Possession

Allen Wendelbursg

722 Yorklyn Road, Suite 300
Stone Mill

Hockegsin, DE 197607

and

William E. Holland
910 Morth Patterson Street

23




Valdosta, Ga 31603
Attorneys for Morriz Plumbing
& Electric Ca., Tnc,

24




